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SAVI® Preparation Device Instructions for Use
DESCRIPTION
The SAVI Preparation Device (SPC-01 and PREP-01) is a balloon catheter that is inserted into the desired region to be treated
at the time of lumpectomy or just prior to placement of the SAVI applicator. This balloon-type catheter acts as a volume
indicator for the anatomical site and subsequent cavity evaluation prior to placement of the SAVI applicator. The SAVI
Preparation Device is provided sterile and is a single use device.

INDICATIONS 
The SAVI Preparation Device is indicated for use as an anatomical tool and aid to placement for the SAVI applicator.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Placement in cavities in generally poor condition (e.g., ulcerated) is not recommended with the SAVI Preparation Device.

WARNINGS
The SAVI Preparation Device should only be used by physicians. The physician is responsible for its proper clinical use.
After removal, verify no parts remain in the patient.
The SAVI Preparation Device is shipped sterile and MUST NOT BE RESTERILIZED.
The SAVI Preparation Device is for SINGLE USE only.
Do not use if the package is open or damaged.

PLACEMENT OF DEVICE
The SAVI Preparation Device may be placed through a variety of techniques. Always align the long axis of the SAVI
Preparation Device to the long axis of the cavity.

1. Remove the balloon protector covering the SAVI Preparation Device.
2. Using the scalpel provided in the SAVI Applicator Kit, create a skin nick.
3. Through the skin nick and using ultrasound guidance, advance the obturator provided in the SAVI Applicator Kit into

the cavity.
4. Remove the obturator and under ultrasound guidance advance the SAVI Preparation Device along the same path

until the distal tip of the device contacts the far wall of the cavity.

corresponding diameter of the device*:

Fill Volume Approximate Diameter of SAVI Preparation Device
mc 3cc 02
mc 4cc 04

mc 6.4  cc 06

*This chart is for reference only. It is not intended to replace clinician discretion.

7. Gently remove the SAVI Preparation Device and discard.

DISPOSAL PROCEDURES
It is the user’s responsibility to dispose of all parts according to local regulations. Upon disposal of the product or related
parts, it is suggested to:

• Disinfect the parts prior to disposal
• Dispose of sharp objects in a safe manner

STORAGE
Store at room temperature. Avoid storing the SAVI Preparation Device at conditions of excessive heat or humidity.

COMPONENTS

10-PERP10-CPS
Description Quantity Description Quantity
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Preparation Device 1 Preparation Device 1
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Mode d’emploi du dispositif de préparation SAVI®
DESCRIPTION
Le dispositif de préparation SAVI (SPC-01 et PREP-01) est inséré dans la zone à traiter au moment de la tumorectomie ou
juste avant la mise en place de l’applicateur SAVI. Ce cathéter à ballonnet permet d’indiquer le volume du site anatomique
et d’évaluer ensuite la cavité avant la mise en place de l’applicateur SAVI. À la livraison, le dispositif de préparation SAVI est
stérile. Il est à usage unique.

INDICATIONS 
Le dispositif de préparation SAVI est indiqué en tant qu’outil anatomique, ainsi que pour aider à la mise en place de
l’applicateur SAVI.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Il est déconseillé de mettre en place le dispositif de préparation SAVI dans des cavités présentant un état général médiocre
(par exemple, ulcéré).

AVERTISSEMENTS
L’utilisation du dispositif de préparation SAVI est réservée aux médecins. Le médecin est responsable de sa bonne
utilisation clinique.

À la livraison, le dispositif de préparation SAVI est stérile. Il N’A PAS BESOIN D’ÊTRE DE NOUVEAU STÉRILISÉ.

Le dispositif de préparation SAVI est à USAGE UNIQUE.

Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est ouvert ou endommagé.

MISE EN PLACE DU DISPOSITIF

longitudinal du dispositif de préparation SAVI sur celui de la cavité.
1. Retirer la protection pour ballonnet recouvrant le dispositif de préparation SAVI.

l’applicateur SAVI.
4. Sous orientation échographique, retirer l’obturateur et faire avancer le dispositif de préparation SAVI le long de la

même voie jusqu’à ce que l’extrémité distale du dispositif touche la paroi du fond de la cavité.
5. Remplir le dispositif de solution stérile jusqu’à obtenir le volume de remplissage souhaité. Pour connaître les

Volume de remplissage Diamètre approximatif du dispositif de préparation SAVI
mc 3cc 02
mc 4cc 04

mc 6,4  cc 06

**Ce graphique n’est fourni qu’à titre de référence. Il n’a pas pour vocation de se substituer à l’appréciation du
médecin.

7. Retirer doucement le dispositif de préparation SAVI et le jeter.

PROCÉDURES DE MISE AU REBUT
Il revient à l’utilisateur de veiller à mettre au rebut l’ensemble des pièces conformément aux réglementations locales. Au
moment de mettre au rebut le produit ou les pièces connexes, nous suggérons de procéder comme suit :

• désinfecter les pièces avant mise au rebut ;
• éliminer les objets coupants en toute sécurité.

STOCKAGE
Stocker le dispositif à température ambiante. Éviter de stocker le dispositif de préparation SAVI dans des conditions
marquées par une chaleur ou une humidité excessive.

COMPOSANTS

10-PERP10-CPS
Description Quantité Description Quantité

1ruetarutbO1)eniag ceva( ruetarutbO
Dispositif de préparation 1 Dispositif de préparation 1

1 eugnireS1eugnireS
1leplacS

Symbole Français Symbole Français

Mode d’emploi inclus Stérilisation par rayonnement
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Lire le mode d’emploi avant
utilisation

NE PAS UTILISER SI L’EMBALLAGE
EST ENDOMMAGÉ

Numéro de pièce NE PAS RÉUTILISER

Numéro de lot

DATE LIMITE (MM/AAAA)

Fabricant.
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Dispositivo Preparatorio SAVI® Istruzioni per l’uso
DESCRIZIONE
Il Dispositivo Preparatorio SAVI (SPC-01 e PREP-01) è un catetere a palloncino che viene inserito nell’area che si desidera
trattare al momento della lumpectomia o appena prima del posizionamento dell’applicatore SAVI.  Questo catetere
a palloncino funge da indicatore di volume per la sede anatomica e la successiva valutazione della cavità prima del
posizionamento dell’applicatore SAVI.  Il Dispositivo Preparatorio SAVI viene fornito sterile ed è un dispositivo monouso.

INDICAZIONI 
Il Dispositivo Preparatorio SAVI è indicato per l’uso come strumento anatomico e di ausilio al posizionamento dell’applicatore
SAVI.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Non è consigliato il posizionamento del Dispositivo Preparatorio SAVI in presenza di cavità in cattive condizioni generali
(ad es. ulcerate).

AVVERTENZE:
L’uso del Dispositivo Preparatorio SAVI è riservato esclusivamente ai medici. Il medico è responsabile del suo corretto
uso clinico.

trattata.

Il Dispositivo Preparatorio SAVI viene fornito sterile e NON DEVE ESSERE RISTERILIZZATO.

Il Dispositivo Preparatorio SAVI è un dispositivo MONOUSO.

Non utilizzare se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata.

POSIZIONAMENTO DEL DISPOSITIVO
Il Dispositivo Preparatorio SAVI può essere posizionato utilizzando diverse tecniche. Allineare sempre l’asse longitudinale del
Dispositivo Preparatorio SAVI all’asse longitudinale della cavità.

1. Rimuovere la protezione del palloncino che copre il Dispositivo Preparatorio SAVI.
2. Utilizzando il bisturi in dotazione con il Kit per Applicatore SAVI, praticare una piccola incisione cutanea.
3. Far avanzare l’otturatore in dotazione con il Kit per Applicatore SAVI attraverso l’incisione cutanea, all’interno della

Fill Volume Approximate Diameter of SAVI Preparation Device
mc 3cc 02
mc 4cc 04

mc 6.4  cc 06

*Questa tabella è esclusivamente a titolo di riferimento. Non è destinata a sostituire il giudizio del medico.

7. Rimuovere delicatamente il Dispositivo Preparatorio SAVI e smaltirlo.

PROCEDURE DI SMALTIMENTO
È responsabilità dell’utente provvedere allo smaltimento di tutte le parti del dispositivo in conformità alle normative locali.
Al momento dello smaltimento del prodotto o di alcune sue parti, si consiglia di:

• Disinfettare le parti prima dello smaltimento
• Provvedere allo smaltimento di oggetti taglienti in condizioni di assoluta sicurezza

CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare a temperatura ambiente. Evitare di conservare il Dispositivo Preparatorio SAVI in condizioni di eccessivo calore
o umidità.

COMPONENTI

10-PERP10-CPS
Descrizione Quantità Descrizione Quantità

1erotaruttO1)aniaug noc( erotaruttO
Dispositivo Preparatorio 1 Dispositivo Preparatorio 1

1 agniriS1agniriS
1irutsiB

Simbolo Italiano Simbolo Italiano

Istruzioni per l'uso incluse Sterilizzato con radiazioni
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Numero di lotto
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Produttore:

GERMAN

Gebrauchsanweisung für die SAVI®-Vorbereitungsvorrichtung
BESCHREIBUNG
Bei der SAVI-Vorbereitungsvorrichtung (SPC-01 und PREP-01) handelt es sich um einen Ballonkatheter, der zum Zeitpunkt
der Lumpektomie oder kurz vor der Platzierung des SAVI-Applikators in die gewünschte, zu behandelnde Region eingeführt
wird. Dieser Ballonkatheter dient als Volumenindikator für die anatomische Stelle und für die anschließende Bewertung
des Hohlraums vor der Platzierung des SAVI-Applikators. Die SAVI-Vorbereitungsvorrichtung wird steril geliefert und ist zur
einmaligen Verwendung bestimmt.

INDIKATIONEN 
Die SAVI-Vorbereitungsvorrichtung ist für die Anwendung als anatomisches Instrument und Platzierungshilfe für den SAVI-
Applikator angezeigt.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Die Platzierung der SAVI-Vorbereitungsvorrichtung in Hohlräumen, die sich in einem allgemein schlechten Zustand

WARNUNGEN
Die SAVI-Vorbereitungsvorrichtung darf nur von Ärzten angewendet werden. Der jeweilige Arzt ist für die
bestimmungsgemäße klinische Anwendung verantwortlich.

Nach der Entfernung ist sicherzustellen, dass keine Teile im Patienten verbleiben.

Die SAVI-Vorbereitungsvorrichtung wird steril geliefert und DARF NICHT ERNEUT STERILISIERT WERDEN.

Die SAVI-Vorbereitungsvorrichtung ist nur für den EINMALGEBRAUCH bestimmt.

PLATZIERUNG DER VORRICHTUNG
Für die Platzierung der SAVI-Vorbereitungsvorrichtung können unterschiedliche Methoden angewendet werden. Die
Längsachse der SAVI-Vorbereitungsvorrichtung muss immer an der Längsachse des Hohlraums ausgerichtet werden.

1. Entfernen Sie den Ballonschutz, der die SAVI-Vorbereitungsvorrichtung umgibt.
2. Setzen Sie mit dem im Lieferumfang des SAVI-Applikator-Sets enthaltenen Skalpell einen Hautschnitt.
3. Führen Sie den im Lieferumfang des SAVI-Applikator-Sets enthaltenen Obturator unter Ultraschallkontrolle durch

den Hautschnitt in den Hohlraum ein.
4. Entfernen Sie den Obturator, und führen Sie die SAVI-Vorbereitungsvorrichtung unter Ultraschall-kontrolle durch

dieselbe Führung ein, bis die distale Spitze der Vorrichtung die hintere Wand des Hohlraums berührt.
5. Füllen Sie die Vorrichtung mit steriler Lösung auf das gewünschte Füllvolumen auf. Die Flüssigkeitsfüllvolumina

und den jeweiligen Durchmesser der Vorrichtung entnehmen Sie bitte der Tabelle*:

Füllvolumen Ungefährer Durchmesser der SAVI-Vorbereitungsvorrichtung
mc 3lm 02
mc 4lm 04

mc 6,4  lm 06

* Diese Tabelle dient nur als Referenz. Sie ist nicht dazu bestimmt, die Entscheidung des Arztes zu ersetzen.
6. Sobald der gewünschte Durchmesser erreicht ist, entfernen Sie die gesamte Flüssigkeit aus der Vorrichtung.
7. Entfernen Sie die SAVI-Vorbereitungsvorrichtung vorsichtig, und entsorgen Sie sie.

ENTSORGUNGSVERFAHREN
Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Benutzers, alle Teile entsprechend den lokalen Bestimmungen zu entsorgen. Bei der
Entsorgung des Produkts oder der zugehörigen Teile wird Folgendes empfohlen:

• Scharfe Gegenstände sicher entsorgen.

LAGERUNG
Bei Raumtemperatur aufbewahren. Vermeiden Sie es, die SAVI-Vorbereitungsvorrichtung während der Lagerung
übermäßiger Hitze oder Feuchtigkeit auszusetzen.

BESTANDTEILE

SPC-01PREP-01

10-PERP10-CPS
Beschreibung Stückzahl Beschreibung Stückzahl

1rotarutbO1)esuelhcS tim( rotarutbO
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Instrucciones de uso para el dispositivo de preparación SAVI®
DESCRIPCIÓN
El dispositivo de preparación SAVI (SPC-01 y PREP-01) es un catéter balón que se inserta en la región deseada a ser tratada
en el momento de la tumorectomía o justo antes de la colocación del aplicador SAVI.  Este catéter tipo balón actúa como
un indicador de volumen para el sitio anatómico y la posterior evaluación de la cavidad antes de la colocación del aplicador
SAVI.  El dispositivo de preparación SAVI se proporciona estéril, y es un dispositivo de uso único.
INDICACIONES 
El dispositivo de preparación SAVI está indicado para ser usado como una herramienta anatómica y ayuda a la colocación
del aplicador SAVI.
CONTRAINDICACIONES
No se recomienda la colocación del dispositivo de preparación SAVI en cavidades que estén en condiciones generalmente

ADVERTENCIAS
El dispositivo de preparación SAVI solo debe ser utilizado por médicos. El médico es responsable del uso clínico adecuado
del dispositivo.

El dispositivo de preparación SAVI se entrega estéril, y NO DEBE SER REESTERILIZADO.
El dispositivo de preparación SAVI es para UN SOLO USO.
No utilizar si el envase está abierto o dañado.

COLOCACIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO
El dispositivo de preparación SAVI se puede colocar mediante diversas técnicas. Alinear siempre el eje largo del dispositivo
de preparación SAVI con el eje largo de la cavidad.

1. Retirar el protector del balón que cubre el dispositivo de preparación SAVI.
2. Con el bisturí proporcionado en el kit del aplicador SAVI, hacer una incisión en la piel.

SAVI hacia la cavidad.

trayecto hasta que la punta distal del dispositivo haga contacto con la pared lejana de la cavidad.

volúmenes de llenado de líquidos y el diámetro del dispositivo correspondiente*:

Volumen de llenado Diámetro aproximado del dispositivo de preparación SAVI
mc 3cc 02
mc 4cc 04

mc 6.4  cc 06

*Esta tabla es solo para referencia. No tiene la intención de reemplazar el criterio médico.

6. Una vez logrado el diámetro deseado, extraer todo el líquido del dispositivo.
7. Retirar suavemente el dispositivo de preparación SAVI y desecharlo.

PROCEDIMIENTOS PARA EL DESHECHO
Es responsabilidad del usuario desechar todas las piezas de acuerdo con la reglamentación local. Al desechar el producto o

• Desinfectar las partes antes de desecharlas.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Almacenar el producto a temperatura ambiente. Evitar el almacenamiento del dispositivo de preparación SAVI en
condiciones de calor o humedad excesivos.

COMPONENTES

10-PERP10-CPS
Descripción Cantidad Descripción Cantidad

1rodarutbO1)aniav noc( rodarutbO
Dispositivo de preparación 1 Dispositivo de preparación 1

1 agnireJ1agnireJ
1írutsiB

Símbolo Español Símbolo Español

Instrucciones de uso incluidas Esterilizado por radiación
gamma

Leer las instrucciones de uso
antes de utilizar el dispositivo

NO UTILIZAR SI EL ENVASE ESTÁ
DAÑADO

Número de pieza NO REUTILIZAR

Número de lote

UTILIZAR ANTES DE (M/AAAA)

Fabricante

PORTUGUESE

Instruções de Utilização do Dispositivo de Preparação SAVI®
DESCRIÇÃO
O Dispositivo de Preparação SAVI (SPC-01 e PREP-01) é um cateter-balão que é inserido na região que se pretende tratar
no momento da lumpectomia ou imediatamente antes da colocação do aplicador SAVI.  Este cateter-balão funciona como
um indicador do volume da região anatómica e subsequente avaliação da cavidade antes da colocação do aplicador SAVI.  O
Dispositivo de Preparação SAVI é fornecido esterilizado e é um dispositivo de utilização única.

INDICAÇÕES 
O Dispositivo de Preparação SAVI é indicado para utilização como ferramenta anatómica e como auxílio na colocação do
aplicador SAVI.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Não é recomendada a colocação com o Dispositivo de Preparação SAVI em cavidades que apresentem condições geralmente
más (por ex., com úlceras).

ADVERTÊNCIAS
O Dispositivo de Preparação SAVI apenas deve ser utilizado por médicos. O médico é responsável pela utilização clínica
adequada do mesmo.

O Dispositivo de Preparação SAVI é fornecido esterilizado e NÃO DEVE SER NOVAMENTE ESTERILIZADO.

O Dispositivo de Preparação SAVI destina-se apenas a uma UTILIZAÇÃO ÚNICA.

COLOCAÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO
O Dispositivo de Preparação SAVI poderá ser colocado utilizando várias técnicas. Alinhe sempre o eixo longo do Dispositivo
de Preparação SAVI com o eixo longo da cavidade.

1. Remova o protetor do balão que cobre o Dispositivo de Preparação SAVI.
2. Utilizando o bisturi fornecido no Kit do Aplicador SAVI, faça um corte na pele.

SAVI na cavidade.

percurso até a ponta distal do dispositivo entrar em contacto com a parede mais afastada da cavidade.
5. Encha o dispositivo com solução esterilizada até ao volume de enchimento pretendido. Consulte a tabela para obter

Volume de Enchimento Diâmetro Aproximado do Dispositivo de Preparação SAVI
mc 3cc 02
mc 4cc 04

mc 6,4  cc 06

*Esta tabela serve apenas como referência. Não se destina a substituir a avaliação do médico.

7. Remova cuidadosamente o Dispositivo de Preparação SAVI e elimine-o.

PROCEDIMENTOS DE ELIMINAÇÃO
É responsabilidade do utilizador eliminar todas as peças de acordo com os regulamentos locais. Aquando da eliminação do
produto ou das respetivas peças, sugere-se:

• A desinfeção das peças antes da eliminação

ARMAZENAMENTO
Armazene à temperatura ambiente. Evite armazenar o Dispositivo de Preparação SAVI em condições de humidade ou calor
em excesso.

COMPONENTES

10-PERP10-CPS
Descrição Quantidade Descrição Quantidade

1rodarutbO1)ahniab /c( rodarutbO
Dispositivo de Preparação 1 Dispositivo de Preparação 1
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Instruções de Utilização
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Instruções de uso do dispositivo de preparação SAVI®
DESCRIÇÃO
O dispositivo de preparação SAVI (SPC-01 e PREP-01) é um cateter balão que é inserido dentro da região desejada a ser
tratada na hora da lumpectomia ou antes do posicionamento do aplicador SAVI. Esse cateter tipo balão atua como um
indicador de volume do local anatômico e na subsequente avaliação da cavidade antes da colocação do aplicador SAVI. O
dispositivo de preparação SAVI é fornecido estéril e é um dispositivo de uso único.

INDICAÇÕES 
O dispositivo de preparação SAVI é indicado para uso como uma ferramenta anatômica e ajuda para o posicionamento do
aplicador SAVI.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
A colocação em cavidades em más condições gerais (por exemplo, ulceradas) não é recomendada com o dispositivo de
preparação SAVI.

ADVERTÊNCIAS
O dispositivo de preparação SAVI somente deve ser usado por médicos. O médico é responsável por seu uso clínico
apropriado.

O dispositivo de preparação SAVI é enviado estéril e NÃO PODE SER ESTERILIZADO NOVAMENTE.

O dispositivo de preparação SAVI deve ser usado APENAS UMA VEZ.

COLOCAÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO
O dispositivo de preparação SAVI pode ser posicionado através de várias técnicas. Sempre alinhe o eixo longo do dispositivo
de preparação SAVI ao eixo longo da cavidade.

1. Remova o balão de proteção que cobre o dispositivo de preparação SAVI.
2. Usando o bisturi fornecido no kit do aplicador SAVI, faça um pequeno corte na pele.
3. Através do pequeno corte e usando ultrassom como guia, avance o obturador fornecido no kit do aplicador SAVI

dentro da cavidade.
4. Remova o obturador e, sob orientação do ultrassom, avance o dispositivo de preparação SAVI pelo mesmo caminho,

até que a ponta distal do dispositivo entre em contato com a parede mais distante da cavidade.

Volume de preenchimento Diâmetro aproximado do dispositivo de preparação SAVI
mc 3)lm( cc 02
mc 4)lm( cc 04

mc 6,4  )lm( cc 06

*Esta tabela é apenas para referência. Não se destina a substituir o critério do médico.

7. Remova o dispositivo de preparação SAVI gentilmente e descarte-o.

PROCEDIMENTOS DE DESCARTE
É responsabilidade do usuário descartar todas as peças de acordo com as normas locais. Ao descartar o produto ou peças
relacionadas, sugere-se:

• A desinfecção das peças antes de descartar
• O descarte dos objetos pontiagudos de maneira segura

ARMAZENAMENTO
Armazene em temperatura ambiente. Evite armazenar o dispositivo de preparação SAVI sob condições de calor ou umidade
excessivas.

COMPONENTES

10-PERP10-CPS
Descrição Quantidade Descrição Quantidade

1rodarutbO1)ahniab moc( rodarutbO
Dispositivo de prep.           1 Dispositivo de prep.   1

1 agnireS1agnireS
1irutsiB

Símbolo Português Símbolo Português

Instruções de uso incluídas Esterilizado por radiação gama

Leia as instruções antes
de usar

NÃO USE SE A EMBALAGEM
ESTIVER DANIFICADA

Número da peça NÃO REUTILIZE

Número do lote

USAR ANTES DE (M/AAAA)

Fabricante.

DUTCH

Gebruiksinstructies SAVI®-voorbereidingsinstrument
BESCHRIJVING
Het SAVI-voorbereidingsinstrument (SPC-01 en PREP-01) is een ballonkatheter die wordt ingebracht in het gewenste
gebied dat moet worden behandeld tijdens een lumpectomie of net voordat de SAVI®-applicator wordt geplaatst. Deze
ballonkatheter fungeert als een volume-indicator voor het anatomische gebied en de daaropvolgende beoordeling van de
holte voorafgaand aan de plaatsen van de SAVI-applicator. Het SAVI-voorbereidingsinstrument wordt steriel geleverd en is
bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik.

INDICATIES
Het SAVI-voorbereidingsinstrument is geïndiceerd voor gebruik als anatomisch hulpmiddel en als hulpmiddel voor het
plaatsen van de SAVI-applicator.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Het wordt niet aanbevolen het SAVI-voorbereidingsinstrument in holtes te plaatsen die in slechte conditie verkeren (bijv.
verzweerd zijn).

WAARSCHUWINGEN
Het SAVI-voorbereidingsinstrument mag alleen worden gebruikt door artsen. De arts is verantwoordelijk voor het juiste
klinische gebruik.

Controleer na verwijdering of er geen onderdelen zijn achtergebleven in de patiënt.

Het SAVI-voorbereidingsinstrument wordt steriel verzonden en MAG NIET OPNIEUW WORDEN GESTERILISEERD.

Het SAVI-voorbereidingsinstrument is uitsluitend bedoeld voor EENMALIG GEBRUIK.

Niet gebruiken als de verpakking geopend of beschadigd is.

PLAATSING VAN HET INSTRUMENT
Het SAVI-voorbereidingsinstrument kan met behulp van verschillende technieken worden geplaatst. Lijn de lange as van
het SAVI-voorbereidingsinstrument altijd uit met de lange as van de holte.

1. Verwijder de ballonbeschermer die het SAVI-voorbereidingsinstrument bedekt.
2. Maak een snee in de huid met de scalpel die is meegeleverd in de SAVI-applicatorkit.
3. Breng de obturator die is meegeleverd in de SAVI-applicatorkit met behulp van ultrasone begeleiding in de holte in

door de snee in de huid.
4. Verwijder de obturator en breng het SAVI-voorbereidingsinstrument onder ultrasone begeleiding in via hetzelfde

pad totdat de distale tip van het apparaat de achterste wand van de holte aanraakt.
5. Pomp het instrument met een steriele oplossing op tot het gewenste volume. Raadpleeg de tabel voor het

Vulvolume Geschatte diameter van het SAVI-voorbereidingsinstrument
mc 3cc 02
mc 4cc 04

mc 6,4  cc 06

*Deze tabel is uitsluitend ter referentie. De tabel is niet bedoeld om het oordeel van de arts te vervangen.
6. Trek alle vloeistof uit het instrument als de gewenste diameter is bereikt.
7. Verwijder het SAVI-voorbereidingsinstrument voorzichtig en gooi het weg.

AFVOERPROCEDURES
Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om alle onderdelen af te voeren volgens de plaatselijke regelgeving. Als het
product of aanverwante onderdelen moeten worden afgevoerd, wordt er aangeraden om:

• De onderdelen voorafgaand aan het afvoeren te desinfecteren
• Scherpe voorwerpen veilig af te voeren

OPSLAG
Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur. Bewaar het SAVI-voorbereidingsinstrument niet in een omgeving met overmatige hitte
of luchtvochtigheid.

COMPONENTEN

10-PERP10-CPS
Beschrijving Aantal Beschrijving Aantal

1rotarutbO1)thcahcs tem( rotarutbO
Voorbereidingsinstrument 1 Voorbereidingsinstrument 1

1 tiupS1tiupS
1leplacS

Symbool Nederlands Symbool Nederlands

Gebruiksinstructies
bijgevoegd

Gesteriliseerd met
gammastraling

Lees de gebruiksinstructies
voorafgaand aan gebruik

NIET GEBRUIKEN ALS DE
VERPAKKING BESCHADIGD IS

Onderdeelnummer NIET GESCHIKT VOOR
HERGEBRUIK

Partijnummer

HOUDBAARHEIDSDATUM
(M/JJJJ)

Fabrikant.

SWEDISH

Bruksanvisning för SAVI® prepareringsenhet
BESKRIVNING
SAVI-prepareringsenheten (SPC-01 och PREP-01) är en ballongkateter som kan införas i önskat område som ska
behandlas vid lumpektomi eller precis före placering av SAVI-applikatorn. Denna kateter av ballongtyp fungerar som en
volymindikator för den anatomiska platsen och efterföljande utvärdering av håligheten före placering av SAVI-applikatorn.
SAVI-prepareringsenheten levereras steril och är avsedd för engångsbruk.

INDIKATIONER
SAVI-prepareringsenheten är indikerad för användning som ett anatomiskt verktyg och som en hjälp vid placering av SAVI-
applikatorn.

KONTRINDIKATIONER
Placering i håligheter i allmänt dåligt tillstånd (t.ex. med sår) rekommenderas inte med SAVI-prepareringsenheten.

VARNINGAR
SAVI-prepareringsenheten ska endast användas av läkare. Läkaren är ansvarig för korrekt klinisk användning.

SAVI-prepareringsenheten levereras steril och FÅR INTE OMSTERILISERAS.

SAVI-prepareringsenheten är endast avsedd för ENGÅNGSBRUK.

Används ej om förpackningen är öppen eller skadad.

PLACERING AV ENHETEN

hålighetens långa axel.
1. Ta bort ballongskyddet som täcker SAVI-prepareringsenheten.

håligheten.
4. Ta bort obturatorn och för med ledning av ultraljud fram SAVI-prepareringsenheten längs samma bana tills

enhetens distala spets kommer i kontakt med hålighetens bortre vägg
5. Spänn ut enheten med steril lösning till önskad fyllningsvolym. Se diagrammet för vätskefyllningsvolymer och

motsvarande diameter på enheten*:

Fyllningsvolym Ungefärlig diameter på SAVI-prepareringsenhet
mc 3lm 02
mc 4lm 04

mc 6,4  lm 06

* Diagrammet är endast en referens. Det är inte avsett att ersätta klinikerns beslut.
6. Dra tillbaka all vätska från enheten när den önskade diametern uppnåtts.
7. Avlägsna SAVI-prepareringsenheten försiktigt och kassera den.

KASSERINGSFÖRFARANDE
Användaren har ansvaret för att alla delar kasseras i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser Vid kassering av produkten eller
tillhörande delar är det lämpligt att:

• Kassera vassa föremål på ett säkert sätt

FÖRVARING
Förvaras i rumstemperatur. Undvik att förvara SAVI-prepareringsenheten vid alltför varma eller fuktiga förhållanden.

KOMPONENTER

10-PERP10-CPS
Beskrivning Antal Beskrivning Antal

1rotarutbO1)aslyh dem( rotarutbO
Prepareringsenhet 1 Prepareringsenhet 1

1 aturpS1aturpS
1lleplakS

Symbol Svenska Symbol Svenska

Bruksanvisning inkluderas Steriliserad med
gammastrålning

Läs bruksanvisningen före
användning

ANVÄNDS EJ OM
FÖRPACKNINGEN ÄR SKADAD

Artikelnummer FÅR EJ ÅTERANVÄNDAS

Lotnummer

ANVÄNDS FÖRE (M/ÅÅÅÅ)

Tillverkare.



DANISH

SAVI®-klargøringsanordning Brugsanvisning
BESKRIVELSE
SAVI-klargøringsanordningen (SPC-01 og PREP-01) er et ballonkateter, der indsættes i det ønskede behandlingsområde
på lumpektomi-tidspunktet eller lige før placering af SAVI -applikatoren. Dette ballonkateter fungerer som en
volumenindikator for det anatomiske sted og anvendes også til efterfølgende evaluering af legemshulen før placering af
SAVI-applikatoren.  SAVI-klargøringsanordningen leveres steril og er kun beregnet til engangsbrug.

INDIKATIONER 
SAVI-klargøringsanordningen er indiceret til brug som et anatomisk værktøj og et hjælpemiddel til placering af SAVI-
applikatoren.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Det anbefales ikke at placere SAVI-klargøringsanordningen i legemshuler, som generelt er i dårlig tilstand (f.eks. ulcererede).

ADVARSLER
SAVI-klargøringsanordningen bør kun anvendes af læger. Lægen er ansvarlig for korrekt klinisk anvendelse af
anordningen.

SAVI-klargøringsanordningen leveres steril og MÅ IKKE RESTERILISERES.

SAVI-klargøringsanordningen er kun beregnet til ENGANGSBRUG.

Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er brudt eller beskadiget.

PLACERING AF ANORDNINGEN
SAVI-klargøringsanordningen kan placeres ved hjælp af en række forskellige teknikker. Sørg altid for, at SAVI-

1. Fjern ballonbeskyttelsesanordningen, der dækker SAVI-klargøringsanordningen.

gennem hudincisionen og ind i legemshulen.
4. Under ultralydsbaseret vejledning føres SAVI-klargøringsanordningen langs med den samme adgangsvej, indtil

anordningens distalspids rører ved den bageste væg i legemshulen.
5. Fyld anordningen op med steril opløsning til den ønskede fyldningsvolumen. Se tabellen for information om

fyldningsvoluminer og den tilsvarende anordningsdiameter*:

Fyldningsvolumen Omtrentlig diameter af SAVI-klargøringsanordningen
mc 3lm 02
mc 4lm 04

mc 6,4  lm 06

*Denne tabel er kun til referenceformål. Den er ikke beregnet til at erstatte lægens skøn.
6. Når den ønskede diameter er opnået, suges al væsken ud af anordningen.
7. Fjern forsigtigt SAVI-klargøringsanordningen, og kassér den.

BORTSKAFFELSE

produktet eller relaterede dele anbefales det:

OPBEVARING
Opbevares ved stuetemperatur. Undgå opbevaring af SAVI-klargøringsanordningen under ekstreme varme- eller
luftfugtighedsforhold.

KOMPONENTER

10-PERP10-CPS
Beskrivelse Antal Beskrivelse Antal

1rotarutbO1)rør dem( rotarutbO
Klargøringsanordning 1 Klargøringsanordning 1

1 etjørpS1etjørpS
1leplakS

Symbol Dansk Symbol Dansk

Brugsanvisning medfølger Steriliseret med
gammabestråling

Læs brugsanvisningen
før brug

MÅ IKKE ANVENDES, HVIS
EMBALLAGEN ER BESKADIGET

Varenummer MÅ IKKE GENBRUGES

Partinummer

UDLØBSDATO (MM/ÅÅÅÅ)

Producent.

GREEK

Οδηγίες χρήσης συσκευής προετοιμασίας SAVI®
ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ
Η συσκευή προετοιμασίας SAVI (SPC-01 και PREP-01) είναι ένας καθετήρας τύπου μπαλονιού που εισάγεται στην επιθυμητή
περιοχή θεραπείας κατά τη διάρκεια της ογκεκτομής ή αμέσως πριν από την τοποθέτηση της συσκευής εφαρμογής SAVI.
Αυτός ο καθετήρας τύπου μπαλονιού χρησιμεύει ως δείκτης όγκου κατά την αξιολόγηση της ανατομικής περιοχής και
της προκύπτουσας κοιλότητας πριν από την τοποθέτηση της συσκευής εφαρμογής SAVI. Η συσκευή προετοιμασίας SAVI
παρέχεται στείρα και προορίζεται για μία μόνο χρήση.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Η συσκευή προετοιμασίας SAVI ενδείκνυται για χρήση ως ανατομικό εργαλείο και βοήθημα τοποθέτησης για τη συσκευή
SAVI.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Δεν συνιστάται η τοποθέτηση της συσκευής προετοιμασίας SAVI σε κοιλότητες που βρίσκονται γενικώς σε κακή κατάσταση
(π.χ. εμφανίζουν έλκη).

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ:
Η συσκευή προετοιμασίας SAVI θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο από ιατρούς. Ο ιατρός είναι υπεύθυνος για την
κατάλληλη κλινική χρήση του.

Μετά από την αφαίρεση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι κανένα μέρος του δεν έχει παραμείνει εντός του ασθενούς.

Η συσκευή προετοιμασίας SAVI παραδίδεται στείρα και ΔΕΝ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ Η ΕΠΑΝΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗ ΤΗΣ.

Η συσκευή προετοιμασίας SAVI προορίζεται για ΜΙΑ ΜΟΝΟ ΧΡΗΣΗ.

Να μην χρησιμοποιείται εάν η συσκευασία έχει ανοιχτεί ή υποστεί βλάβη.

ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ
Μπορείτε να τοποθετήσετε τη συσκευή προετοιμασίας SAVI χρησιμοποιώντας διαφορετικές τεχνικές. Ευθυγραμμίζετε
πάντοτε τον διαμήκη άξονα της Συσκευής προετοιμασίας SAVI με τον διαμήκη άξονα της κοιλότητας.

1. Αφαιρέστε το προστατευτικό μπαλονιού που καλύπτει τη συσκευή προετοιμασίας SAVI.
2. Χρησιμοποιώντας το νυστέρι που παρέχεται στο κιτ συσκευής εφαρμογής SAVI, δημιουργήστε δερματική τομή.
3. Διαμέσου της δερματικής τομής και υπό καθοδήγηση με υπερήχους, προωθήστε εντός της κοιλότητας τον

αποφράκτη που παρέχεται στο κιτ συσκευής εφαρμογής SAVI.
4. Αφαιρέστε τον αποφράκτη και, υπό καθοδήγηση με υπερήχους, προωθήστε τη συσκευή προετοιμασίας SAVI

διαμέσου του θηκαριού έως ότου το περιφερικό άκρο της συσκευής έρθει σε επαφή με το περιφερικό τοίχωμα της
κοιλότητας.

5. Εκτελέστε διόγκωση της συσκευής με στείρο διάλυμα μέχρι να επιτύχετε τον επιθυμητό όγκο πλήρωσης. Ανατρέξτε
στο διάγραμμα για πληροφορίες σχετικά με τους όγκους πλήρωσης υγρού και τις αντίστοιχες διαμέτρους συσκευής*:

Όγκος πλήρωσης Κατά προσέγγιση διάμετρος της Συσκευής προετοιμασίας SAVI
mc 3cc 02
mc 4cc 04

mc 6,4  cc 06

*Αυτό το διάγραμμα παρέχεται μόνο για λόγους αναφοράς. Δεν μπορεί να αντικαταστήσει τη διακριτική ευχέρεια του
κλινικού ιατρού.

6. Μόλις επιτύχετε την επιθυμητή διάμετρο, αναρροφήστε όλο το υγρό από τη συσκευή.
7. Αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά και απορρίψτε τη συσκευή προετοιμασίας SAVI.

ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΕΣ ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗΣ
Η απόρριψη όλων των εξαρτημάτων σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς αποτελεί ευθύνη του χρήστη. Κατά την
απόρριψη του προϊόντος ή των εξαρτημάτων που σχετίζονται με αυτό, συνιστάται:

• Να απολυμάνετε τα εξαρτήματα πριν τα απορρίψετε
• Να απορρίψετε τα αιχμηρά αντικείμενα με ασφαλή τρόπο

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ
Να φυλάσσεται σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου. Αποφύγετε τη φύλαξη της συσκευής προετοιμασίας SAVI σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες
ή συνθήκες υπερβολικής υγρασίας.

ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ

10-PERP10-CPS
Περιγραφή Ποσότητα Περιγραφή Ποσότητα
Αποφράκτης (με θηκάρι) 1 Αποφράκτης 1
Συσκευή προετοιμασίας 1 Συσκευή προετοιμασίας 1

1 αγγιρύΣ1αγγιρύΣ
1ιρέτσυΝ

Σύμβολο Ελληνικά Σύμβολο Ελληνικά

Περιλαμβάνονται οδηγίες
χρήσης

Αποστειρωμένο με
ακτινοβολία γ

Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης
πριν από τη χρήση

ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ ΑΝ
Η ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ ΕΧΕΙ ΥΠΟΣΤΕΙ
ΖΗΜΙΑ

Κωδικός εξαρτήματος ΝΑ ΜΗΝ
ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ

Αριθμός παρτίδας

ΗΜΕΡΟΜΗΝΙΑ ΛΗΞΗΣ (Μ/ΕΕΕΕ)

Κατασκευαστής.

TURKISH

SAVI® Hazırlama Cihazı Kullanma Talimatları
AÇIKLAMA
SAVI Hazırlama Cihazı (SPC-01 ve PREP-01), lumpektomi sırasında veya SAVI aplikatör yerleştirilmeden hemen önce tedavi
edilmesi istenen bölgeye takılan balonlu bir kateterdir. Balon tipi kateter, SAVI aplikatör yerleştirilmeden önce anatomik
bölgenin hacmi ve akabinde gerçekleştirilecek kavite değerlendirmesi göstergesi olarak işlev gösterir. SAVI Hazırlama Cihazı
steril olarak tedarik edilir ve tek kullanımlıktır.

ENDİKASYONLAR
SAVI Hazırlama Cihazının kullanımı, SAVI aplikatörün yerleştirilmesinde anatomik araç ve yardımcı olarak endikedir.

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR
SAVI Hazırlama Cihazının genel durumu kötü olan (ör. ülserli) kavitelere yerleştirilmesi önerilmez.

UYARILAR
SAVI Hazırlama Cihazı sadece hekim tarafından kullanılmalıdır. Uygun klinik kullanımından hekim sorumludur.

Çıkardıktan sonra hastada parça kalmadığını doğrulayın.

SAVI Hazırlama Cihazı steril olarak tedarik edilir ve YENİDEN STERİLİZE EDİLMEMELİDİR.

SAVI Hazırlama Cihazı TEK KULLANIMLIKTIR.

Ambalaj açılmış veya hasarlıysa kullanmayın.

CİHAZIN YERLEŞTİRİLMESİ
SAVI Hazırlama Cihazı, çeşitli tekniklerle yerleştirilebilir. SAVI Hazırlama Cihazının uzun eksenini, daima kavitenin uzun
ekseni ile hizalayın.

1. SAVI Hazırlama Cihazını kaplayan balon koruyucuyu çıkarın.
2. SAVI Aplikatör Setinde verilen bistüriyi kullanarak ciltte küçük bir kesik açın.
3. Ultrason kılavuzluğunda cilt kesiğinden SAVI Aplikatör Setinde verilen obtüratörü kaviteye ilerletin.
4. Obtüratörü çıkarın ve ultrason kılavuzluğunda SAVI Hazırlama Cihazını aynı kanaldan geçirerek cihazın uzaktaki ucu

kavitenin uzak duvarı ile temas edene kadar ilerletin.
5. Cihazı steril solüsyonla istenilen dolum hacmine kadar şişirin. Sıvı dolum hacimleri ve bu hacimlere karşılık gelen

cihaz çapı değerleri için tabloya bakın*:

Dolum Hacmi SAVI Hazırlama Cihazının Uygun Çapı
mc 3cc 02
mc 4cc 04

mc 6,4  lm 06

*Bu tablo sadece referans amaçlıdır. Klinik kararın yerine geçme amacı taşımaz.
6. İstenen çapa ulaştığınızda cihazdan tüm sıvıyı çekin.
7. SAVI Hazırlama Cihazını yavaşça çıkarıp atın.

BERTARAF PROSEDÜRLERİ
Tüm parçaların yerel yönetmeliklere uygun olarak atılmasından kullanıcı sorumludur. Ürün veya ilgili parçaların bertaraf
edilmesinde şu adımların atılması önerilir:

• Bertaraf etmeden önce parçaları dezenfekte edin
• Keskin aletleri güvenli şekilde bertaraf edin

SAKLAMA
Oda sıcaklığında muhafaza edin. SAVI Hazırlama Cihazını aşırı sıcak veya nemli koşullarda muhafaza etmekten kaçının.

PARÇALAR

10-PERP10-CPS
Açıklama Miktar Açıklama Miktar

Hazırlama Cihazı 1 Hazırlama Cihazı 1
1agnırıŞ1agnırıŞ

1irütsiB

Sembol Türkçe Sembol Türkçe

Kullanma Talimatları
Verilmiştir Sterilize Gama Radyasyonu

Kullanmadan Önce Kullanma
Talimatlarını Okuyun

AMBALAJI HASAR GÖRMÜŞSE
KULLANMAYIN

Parça Numarası TEKRAR KULLANMAYIN

Lot Numarası

SON KULLANMA TARİHİ
(A/YYYY)

Üretici.

POLISH

Instrukcja obsługi urządzenia przygotowującego SAVI®
OPIS
Urządzenie przygotowujące SAVI (SPC-01 i PREP-01) to cewnik balonowy wprowadzany do pożądanego regionu, który
ma zostać poddany zabiegowi podczas lumpektomii lub bezpośrednio przed wprowadzeniem aplikatora SAVI. Cewnik
balonowy pełni funkcję wskaźnika objętości miejsca anatomicznego oraz jest wykorzystywany przy późniejszej ocenie
jamy przed umieszczeniem aplikatora SAVI. Urządzenie przygotowujące SAVI jest dostarczane w stanie jałowym i jest
przeznaczone do jednorazowego użytku.

WSKAZANIA 
Urządzenie przygotowujące SAVI jest przeznaczone do stosowania jako narzędzie anatomiczne oraz pomoc przy
wprowadzaniu aplikatora SAVI.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Wprowadzanie z wykorzystaniem urządzenia przygotowującego SAVI do jam w złym stanie (np. z owrzodzeniem) nie jest
zalecane.

OSTRZEŻENIA
Urządzenie przygotowujące SAVI może być wykorzystywane wyłącznie przez przeszkolonych lekarzy. Lekarz odpowiada
za prawidłowe użycie kliniczne.

Po usunięciu należy potwierdzić, że żaden element nie pozostał w ciele pacjenta.

Urządzenie przygotowujące SAVI jest dostarczane w postaci jałowej i NIE WOLNO STERYLIZOWAĆ GO PONOWNIE.

Urządzenie przygotowujące SAVI jest przeznaczone wyłącznie DO JEDNORAZOWEGO UŻYTKU.

Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest naruszone lub uszkodzone.

WPROWADZANIE URZĄDZENIA
Urządzenie przygotowujące SAVI można wprowadzić z wykorzystaniem różnych technik. Zawsze należy wyrównać długą oś
urządzenia przygotowującego SAVI z długą osią jamy.

1. Usunąć osłonę balonu z urządzenia przygotowującego SAVI.
2. Za pomocą skalpela dołączonego do zestawu aplikatora SAVI wykonać nacięcie w skórze.
3. Przez nacięcie w skórze i pod kontrolą USG wprowadzić do jamy obturator dołączony do zestawu urządzenia

przygotowującego SAVI.

ścieżki, aż dystalna końcówka urządzenia zetknie się z daleką ścianą jamy.
5. Napełnić urządzenie jałowym roztworem do pożądanej objętości napełniania. Informacje na temat objętości

napełniania i odpowiedniej średnicy urządzenia można znaleźć w tabeli*: 

Objętość napełniania Przybliżona średnica urządzenia przygotowującego SAVI
20 cm 3 cm
40 cm3 4 cm
60 cm3    4,6 cm

*Tabela służy wyłącznie do celów referencyjnych. Nie zastępuje ona oceny lekarza.
6. Po osiągnięciu pożądanej średnicy wycofać cały płyn z urządzenia.
7. Delikatnie usunąć urządzenie przygotowujące SAVI i wyrzucić.

PROCEDURY USUWANIA
Użytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialność za usunięcie wszystkich części zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. Po usunięciu produktu
lub powiązanych części sugeruje się:

• odkażenie części przed usunięciem;
• bezpieczne usunięcie przedmiotów ostrych.

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej. Unikać przechowywania urządzenia przygotowującego SAVI w warunkach
nadmiernego ciepła lub wilgoci.

ELEMENTY

10-PERP10-CPS
Opis Ilość Opis Ilość

1rotarutbO1)ąkluzsok z( rotarutbO
Urządzenie 1 Urządzenie 1
Strzykawka 1 Strzykawka 1

1leplakS

Symbol Polski Symbol Polski

Dołączona instrukcja obsługi Wysterylizowano
promieniowaniem gamma

Przed użyciem należy
zapoznać się z instrukcją
obsługi

NIE UŻYWAĆ, JEŚLI
OPAKOWANIE JEST
USZKODZONE

Numer katalogowy NIE UŻYWAĆ PONOWNIE

Numer partii

TERMIN WAŻNOŚCI (M/RRRR)

Wytwórca.

CZECH

Preparační prostředek SAVI® Návod k použití
POPIS
Preparační prostředek SAVI (SPC-01 a PREP-01) je balónkový katétr, který lze zavést do požadované oblasti pro účely
ošetření při lumpektomii nebo přímo před umístěním aplikátoru SAVI. Tento balónkový katétr se chová jako indikátor pro
objem anatomické oblasti a následné zhodnocení dutiny před umístěním aplikátoru SAVI. Preparační prostředek SAVI je
dodáván sterilní a jedná se o prostředek k jednorázovému použití.

INDIKACE 
Preparační prostředek SAVI je určen k použití jako anatomický nástroj a pomůcka pro umístění aplikátoru SAVI.

KONTRAINDIKACE
Umístění v dutinách při obecně špatném stavu (např. ulcerace) se preparační prostředek SAVI nedoporučuje.

VAROVÁNÍ
Preparační prostředek SAVI smí používat pouze lékaři. Lékař je zodpovědný za jeho správné klinické použití.

Po vyjmutí ověřte, že v těle pacienta nezůstaly žádné části.

Preparační prostředek SAVI je dodáván sterilní a NESMÍ SE STERILIZOVAT OPAKOVANĚ.

Preparační prostředek SAVI je určen k JEDNORÁZOVÉMU POUŽITÍ.

Nepoužívejte, je-li obal otevřen nebo poškozen.

UMÍSTĚNÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ
Preparační prostředek SAVI lze umístit prostřednictvím různých technik. Vždy zarovnejte dlouhou osu preparačního
prostředku SAVI s dlouhou osou dutiny.

1. Odstraňte chránič balónku preparačního prostředku SAVI.
2. Pomocí skalpelu dodaného v soupravě aplikátoru SAVI vytvořte kožní zářez.
3. Skrze kožní zářez a pomocí ultrazvukového navádění posouvejte obturátor dodaný v soupravě aplikátoru SAVI do

dutiny.
4. Vyjměte obturátor a za ultrazvukového navádění posouvejte preparační prostředek SAVI stejnou cestou, dokud se

distální špička prostředku nedotkne vzdálené stěny dutiny.
5. Prostředek naplňte sterilním roztokem do požadovaného plnícího objemu. Plnící objemy a odpovídající průměr

prostředku viz tabulka*:

Plnící objem Přibližný průměr preparačního prostředku SAVI

*Tato tabulka je pouze orientační. Nejedná se o náhradu uvážení lékaře.
6. Po dosažení požadovaného průměru odstraňte tekutinu z prostředku.
7. Opatrně odstraňte preparační prostředek SAVI a zlikvidujte jej.

POSTUPY LIKVIDACE
Je odpovědností uživatele zlikvidovat všechny součásti v souladu s místními předpisy. Během likvidace prostředku či s ním
souvisejících součástí se doporučuje:

• Zlikvidovat ostré předměty bezpečným způsobem.

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Skladujte při pokojové teplotě. Zamezte skladování preparačního prostředku SAVI při nadměrně vysokých teplotách či v
nadměrně vlhkém prostředí.

KOMPONENTY

10-PERP10-CPS
Popis Množství Popis Množství

1rotárutbO1)ordzuop/w( rotárutbO
Preparační prostředek 1 Preparační prostředek 1

1 akčakířtS1akčakířtS
1leplakS

Symbol Česky Symbol Česky

Návod k použití je součástí
balení Sterilizováno gama zářením

Před použitím si přečtěte
návod k použití

NEPOUŽÍVEJTE, POKUD DOŠLO
K POŠKOZENÍ OBALU

Číslo dílu NEPOUŽÍVEJTE OPAKOVANĚ

Číslo šarže

POUŽITELNÉ DO (M/RRRR)

Výrobce:

BULGARIAN

Инструкции за употреба на подготвящо устройство SAVI®
ОПИСАНИЕ
Подготвящото устройство SAVI (SPC-01 и PREP-01) представлява катетър от балонен тип, който се поставя в желания
регион за третиране по време на лумпектомия или просто преди поставянето на SAVI апликатор.  Този катетър от
балонен тип действа като обемен индикатор за анатомичното място и последващото оценяване на кухината преди
поставянето на SAVI апликатора.  Подготвящото устройство SAVI се предоставя стерилно и представлява устройство
за еднократна употреба.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ 
Подготвящото устройство SAVI е предназначено за употреба като анатомичен инструмент и спомагателно пособие
за поставянето на SAVI апликатора.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Поставянето на Подготвящото устройство SAVI в кухини в лошо общо състояние (например разранени такива) не
се препоръчва.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Подготвящото устройство SAVI трябва да се използва само от лекари. Лекарят е отговорен за правилната
клинична употреба.

След изваждане се уверете, че в пациента няма останали части.

Подготвящото устройство SAVI се доставя стерилно и НЕ ТРЯБВА ДА СЕ СТЕРИЛИЗИРА ПОВТОРНО.

Подготвящото устройство SAVI е предназначено само за ЕДНОКРАТНА УПОТРЕБА.

Не използвайте, ако опаковката е отворена или повредена.

ПОСТАВЯНЕ НА УСТРОЙСТВОТО
Поставянето на подготвящото устройство SAVI става с помощта на различни техники. Винаги подравнявайте
дългата ос на подготвящото устройство SAVI спрямо дългата ос на кухината.

1. Махнете балонния предпазител, който покрива подготвящото устройство SAVI .
2. С помощта на скалпела, предоставен в комплекта на SAVI апликатора, направете малък прорез в кожата.
3. През този прорез и с помощта на насочване чрез ултразвук придвижете в кухината обтуратора, предоставен

в комплекта на SAVI апликатора.
4. Извадете обтуратора и с помощта на ултразвукови насоки придвижете подготвящото устройство SAVI по

същия път, докато дисталният връх на устройството не влезе в контакт с далечната стена на кухината.
5. Надуйте устройството със стерилен разтвор до желания обем на напълване. Прегледайте диаграмата за

обеми на запълване с течност и съответния диаметър на устройството*:

Обем за пълнене Приблизителен диаметър на подготвящото устройство SAVI
мс 3cc 02
мс 4cc 04

мс 6,4  cc 06

*Тази диаграма е само за справка. Тя няма за цел да замени собствената преценка на лекаря.
6. След постигане на желания диаметър изтеглете цялата течност от устройството.
7. Внимателно извадете подготвящото устройство SAVI и го изхвърлете.

ПРОЦЕДУРИ ПО ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ
Потребителят е отговорен за правилното изхвърляне на всички части съгласно местните разпоредби. При
изхвърляне на продукта или свързаните с него части се препоръчва да:

• Дезинфекцирате частите преди изхвърлянето им
• Изхвърляте острите предмети по безопасен начин

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Да се съхранява при стайна температура. Избягвайте съхраняване на подготвящото устройство SAVI при условия
на прекомерна топлина или влага.

КОМПОНЕНТИ

10-PERP10-CPS
Описание Количество Описание Количество

1ротарутбО1)яинак с( ротарутбО
Подготвящо устройство 1 Подготвящо устройство 1
Спринцовка 1 Спринцовка 1

1леплакС

Символ Български Символ Български

Приложени инструкции за
употреба

Стерилизирано чрез гама
радиация

Преди употреба прочетете
инструкциите

НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ, АКО
ОПАКОВКАТА Е УВРЕДЕНА

Номер на частта ДА НЕ СЕ ИЗПОЛЗВА
ПОВТОРНО

Номер на партида

ДА СЕ ИЗПОЛЗВА ДО (М/ГГГГ)

Производител.

HUNGARIAN

A SAVI® preparációs eszköz használati utasítása
TERMÉKLEÍRÁS
A SAVI preparációs eszköz (SPC-01 és PREP-01 változatban) ballonos típusú katéter, amely a kezelendő területre
a lumpectomia idején vagy közvetlenül a SAVI applikátor felhelyezése előtt helyezhető fel.  Ez a ballonkatéter a
beavatkozáshoz megcélzott anatómiai hely, majd az üreg értékeléséhez térfogatmutatóként szolgál a SAVI applikátor
felhelyezése előtt. A SAVI preparációs eszköz sterilen kerül szállításra, és egyszer használatos eszköz.

JAVALLATOK 
A SAVI preparációs eszköz anatómiai segédeszközként és a SAVI applikátor felhelyezésének megkönnyítésére szolgál.

ELLENJAVALLATOK
A SAVI preparációs eszközt nem ajánlott rossz általános állapotban lévő (pl. fekélyes) üregekbe felhelyezni.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
A SAVI preparációs eszközt csak orvosok használhatják. Az orvos felelős annak megfelelő klinikai alkalmazásért.

Eltávolítás után ellenőrizze, hogy nem maradtak-e a betegben összetevők.

A SAVI preparációs eszközt sterilen szállítják, és NEM SZABAD ÚJRASTERILIZÁLNI!

Az SAVI preparációs eszköz kizárólag EGYSZERI használatra való.

Ne használja, ha a csomagolás fel van bontva vagy sérült!

AZ ESZKÖZ FELHELYEZÉSE
A SAVI preparációs eszközt különböző technikákkal lehetséges felhelyezni. Mindig igazítsa a SAVI preparációs eszköz
hosszanti tengelyét az üreg hosszanti tengelyéhez.

1. Távolítsa el a SAVI preparációs eszközt lefedő ballonvédőt.
2. A SAVI applikátor-készletben lévő szikével végezzen bemetszést a bőrön.
3. A bőrön elvégzett bemetszésen keresztül, ultrahangvezérléssel tolja be SAVI applikátor-készletben található

obturátort az üregbe.
4. Távolítsa el az obturátort, majd ultrahangvezérléssel tolja fel a SAVI preparációs eszközt ugyanazon az útvonalon,

amíg az eszköz disztális vége nem érintkezik az üreg disztális falával.
5. Töltse fel az eszközt steril oldattal a kívánt feltöltési térfogatra. Az alábbi táblázat tartalmazza a folyadékfeltöltési

térfogatokat és az azoknak megfelelő eszközátmérőket*:

Feltöltési térfogat A SAVI preparációs eszköz hozzávetőleges átmérője
mc 3lm 02
mc 4lm 04

mc 6,4  lm 06

*A táblázat csak tájékoztató jellegű. Nem hivatott helyettesíteni a klinikus mérlegelését.
6. A kívánt átmérő elérése után szívja le az összes folyadékot az eszközből.
7. Óvatosan távolítsa el a SAVI preparációs eszközt, és dobja ki.

ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁSI ELJÁRÁSOK
A felhasználó felelőssége, hogy minden összetevőt a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítson. A termék vagy
összetevői ártalmatlanításakor javasolt a következőket tenni:

• Fertőtlenítse az összetevőket ártalmatlanításuk előtt.
• Biztonságos módon ártalmatlanítsa az éles tárgyakat.

TÁROLÁS
Szobahőmérsékleten tárolja az eszközt. Kerülje a SAVI preparációs eszköz túlzott hőmérsékletű vagy páratartalmú
környezetben való tárolását.

ÖSSZETEVŐK

10-PERP10-CPS
Leírás Mennyiség Leírás Mennyiség

1rotárutbO1)leyllevüh( rotárutbO
Előkészítő eszköz 1 Előkészítő eszköz 1

1 ődneksceF1ődneksceF
1ekizS

Jel Magyar Jel Magyar

Használati utasítás
mellékelve.

Gammasugárzással
sterilizálva.

Használat előtt olvassa el a
használati utasítást.

NE HASZNÁLJA FEL, HA A
CSOMAGOLÁS SÉRÜLT!

Cikkszám NE HASZNÁLJA FEL ÚJRA!

Tételszám

FELHASZNÁLHATÓ (H/ÉÉÉÉ)

Gyártó

RUSSIAN

Инструкция по применению устройства предварительной подготовки SAVI®
ОПИСАНИЕ
Устройство предварительной подготовки SAVI (SPC-01 и PREP-01) представляет собой баллонный катетер,
вводимый в предназначенную для лечения область во время лампэктомии или непосредственно перед установкой
аппликатора SAVI. Этот катетер баллонного типа используется в качестве индикатора объема анатомической
области и для последующей оценки полости перед установкой аппликатора SAVI. Устройство предварительной
подготовки SAVI стерильно и предназначено для однократного использования.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Устройство предварительной подготовки SAVI применяется в качестве анатомического инструмента, а также
облегчает установку аппликатора SAVI.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Не рекомендуется установка с помощью устройства предварительной подготовки SAVI в полости, находящиеся в
неудовлетворительном состоянии в целом (например, при наличии изъязвлений).

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ
Устройство предварительной подготовки SAVI предназначено для использования только врачом.
Ответственность за правильность клинического применения несет врач.

После удаления удостоверьтесь, что в теле пациента не осталось частей устройства.

Устройство предварительной подготовки SAVI поставляется стерильным. ПОВТОРНАЯ СТЕРИЛИЗАЦИЯ
ЗАПРЕЩЕНА.

Устройство предварительной подготовки SAVI предназначено исключительно для ОДНОКРАТНОГО ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ.

Не используйте, если упаковка вскрыта или повреждена.

УСТАНОВКА УСТРОЙСТВА
Установка устройства предварительной подготовки SAVI может производиться с использованием различных
техник. Всегда сопоставляйте продольную ось устройства предварительной подготовки SAVI с продольной осью
полости.

1. Снимите защитную оболочку, покрывающую устройство предварительной подготовки SAVI.
2. Используя скальпель из набора аппликатора SAVI, сделайте надрез кожи.
3. Под УЗИ-контролем через надрез кожи введите обтуратор из набора аппликатора SAVI в полость.
4. Удалите обтуратор. Под УЗИ-контролем вводите устройство предварительной подготовки SAVI тем же

путем, пока дистальный конец устройства не коснется дальней стенки полости.
5. Наполните устройство стерильным раствором требуемого объема. Для определения объема наполнения,

соответствующего диаметру устройства, обратитесь к таблице*.

Объем наполнения Приблизительный диаметр устройства предварительной подготовки SAVI
мс 3мс .бук 02
мс 4мс .бук 04
мс 6,4мс .бук 06

*Эта таблица используется только в качестве справочного материала. Она не предназначена для замены
клинических решений.

6. Как только будет достигнут необходимый диаметр, удалите всю жидкость из катетера.
7. Аккуратно извлеките устройство предварительной подготовки SAVI и утилизируйте его.

ПРОЦЕДУРЫ УТИЛИЗАЦИИ
Ответственность за утилизацию всех частей в соответствии с местными нормативно-правовыми требованиями
лежит на пользователе. При утилизации продукта или связанных компонентов рекомендуется:

• провести дезинфекцию компонентов перед утилизацией;
• утилизировать острые объекты безопасным способом.

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Хранить при комнатной температуре. Избегать хранения устройства предварительной подготовки SAVI в условиях
избыточного тепла и влажности.

КОМПОНЕНТЫ

10-PERP10-CPS
Описание Количество Описание Количество

1ротарутбО1)йелюнак с( ротарутбО
Устройство предварительной
подготовки

1
Устройство предварительной
подготовки

1

1 цирпШ1цирпШ
Скальпель 1

Символ Русский Символ Русский

Инструкция по применению
прилагается

Стерилизовано с помощью
гамма-излучения

Перед применением
прочтите инструкцию по
применению

НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ, ЕСЛИ
УПАКОВКА ПОВРЕЖДЕНА

Номер компонента НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ПОВТОРНО

Номер серии

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ДО (М/ГГГГ)

Производитель

Merit Medical Systems, Inc.
6 Journey, Suite 125
Aliso Viejo, CA 92656
www.merit.com
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